ORDER: AUTHORIZE PURCHASE OF BUDGETED 2024 PIERCE SABER CUSTOM PUMPER FROM EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT PROFESSIONALS WITH MISSISSIPPI SATE CONTRACT #8200060944 FOR \$654,300.00

Motion was made by Larry Gillespie, duly seconded by Brent Larson, to authorize purchase of budgeted 2024 Pierce Saber Custom Pumper from Emergency Equipment Professionals with MS State Contract #8200060944 for \$654,300.00.

The vote on the motion was as follows:

Supervisor Brent Larson, voted yes Supervisor Larry Gillespie, voted yes Supervisor David Rikard, voted yes Supervisor Chad McLarty, voted yes Supervisor Mike Roberts, voted yes

After the vote, President Roberts, declared the motion carried, this the 16th day of October, 2023.

Mike Roberts, President Board of Supervisors Sherry Wall, Chancery Clerk

EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT PROFESSIONALS, INC.

HORN LAKE, MS . PELHAM, AL . RICHLAND, MS . MOBILE, AL

6441 HWY 51 N HORN LAKE, MS 38637 662-280-4729 • FAX 662-342-7251 www.emergencyequipment.us



October 6, 2023

Lafayette County Fire Department Fire Chief Wes Anderson:

Thank you for allowing us to participate in the vendor selection process and giving us the opportunity to earn your business. This proposal packet has been assembled for you to keep as a reference as you work to select the best truck to serve the fire department and Lafayette County.

The specifications of this truck have derived from the many meetings and conversations to include the options that have been expressed to meet the wants and needs of the department. Please take note that these specifications are not part of a pre-packaged or base model truck but is instead a truly custom apparatus designed to meet the needs of the department for many years to come.

As you look throughout this proposal, you will notice that Pierce Manufacturing offers a wide range of fire apparatus designs, safety innovations, and certified testing documentation. As your dealer, you can rest assured service after the sale is our top priority. EEP has a large team of dedicated professionals to serve you, including a local service center less than 50 miles from the department. We guarantee that no other apparatus manufacturer or dealer will work harder for you throughout the entire life of the vehicle.

I highly recommend keeping the following items in mind as you make your vendor selection:

- Firefighter Safety
- · Ease of Operation
- Proven Performance

- Truck Option Content
- Maintenance / Operational Cost
- Dealer Support

This proposal is outlined in sections containing the following items:

- 1. Proposal Pricing
- 2. Proposal Specifications
- 3. Warranties

- 4. Purchasing Terms
- 5. Certifications
- 6. Literature

Once again, thank you for this opportunity and we truly look forward to earning your business.

Sincerely.

Tucker Kuntz

Sales Representative



| ЕХНІВІТ А | |
|------------------|---|
| PROPOSAL PRICING | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | * |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |



Equipment Proposal

Pierce Proposal # 39811

This Equipment Proposal (the "Proposal") has been prepared by Emergency Equipment Professionals, Inc. ("Company") in response to the undersigned Customer's request for a proposal. This Proposal is comprised of the special terms set forth below, the Proposal Option List, Warranty, and Company's Purchasing Terms and Conditions. Through its signature below or other Acceptance (as defined below), Customer acknowledges having received, read and being bound by this Proposal, all attachments and Company's Purchasing Terms and Conditions.

| Qty | Product Description & Options | Price |
|--|--|---|
| 1 | 2024 Pierce Saber Custom Pumper | \$ 654,300.00 |
| | Job # 39811 | \$ 00 1,5 00100 |
| | | |
| | Mississippi State Contract # 8200060944 (Pierce Manufacturing) | |
| | Total: | \$ 654,300.0 |
| Other: Inless accept | ted within 30 days from date of proposal, the right is reserved to withdraw this proposal. | |
| | CE OF THIS PROPOSAL CREATES AN ENFORCEABLE BINDING AGREEMENT BETWE | |
| AND CUSTO SIGNED BY PROPOSAL, BOARD, AC PROPOSAL TERMS, WH | OMER. "ACCEPTANCE" MEANS THAT CUSTOMER DELIVERS TO COMPANY: (A) AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE, OR (B) A PURCHASE ORDER INCORPORT WHICH IS DULY APPROVED, TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE, BY CUSTOMER'S CEPTANCE OF THIS PROPOSAL IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE TERMS CONTAIND COMPANY'S PURCHASING TERMS AND CONDITIONS. ANY ADDITIONAL CONTENTS CONTAINED IN CUSTOMER'S FORMS OR OTHERWISE PRESENTED BY CARE HEREBY REJECTED. | A PROPOSAL RATING THIS GOVERNING INED IN THIS OR DIFFERENT |
| AND CUSTO SIGNED BY PROPOSAL, BOARD. AC PROPOSAL CERMS, WH ANY TIME, NTENDING | OMER. "ACCEPTANCE" MEANS THAT CUSTOMER DELIVERS TO COMPANY: (A) AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE, OR (B) A PURCHASE ORDER INCORPOWHICH IS DULY APPROVED, TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE, BY CUSTOMER'S CEPTANCE OF THIS PROPOSAL IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE TERMS CONTAIND COMPANY'S PURCHASING TERMS AND CONDITIONS. ANY ADDITIONAL CETHER CONTAINED IN CUSTOMER'S FORMS OR OTHERWISE PRESENTED BY COMPANY'S PURCHASING TERMS OR OTHERWISE PRESENTED TERMS | A PROPOSAL RATING THIS GOVERNING INED IN THIS OR DIFFERENT CUSTOMER AT |
| AND CUSTO GIGNED BY PROPOSAL, BOARD. AC PROPOSAL TERMS, WH ANY TIME, NTENDING xecuted by the | OMER. "ACCEPTANCE" MEANS THAT CUSTOMER DELIVERS TO COMPANY: (A) AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE, OR (B) A PURCHASE ORDER INCORPOWHICH IS DULY APPROVED, TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE, BY CUSTOMER'S CEPTANCE OF THIS PROPOSAL IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE TERMS CONTAIND COMPANY'S PURCHASING TERMS AND CONDITIONS. ANY ADDITIONAL CETHER CONTAINED IN CUSTOMER'S FORMS OR OTHERWISE PRESENTED BY CARE HEREBY REJECTED. TO CREATE A BINDING AGREEMENT, Customer and Company have each caused this | A PROPOSAL RATING THIS GOVERNING LINED IN THIS OR DIFFERENT CUSTOMER AT |
| AND CUSTO GIGNED BY PROPOSAL, BOARD. AC PROPOSAL TERMS, WH ANY TIME, NTENDING xecuted by the | OMER. "ACCEPTANCE" MEANS THAT CUSTOMER DELIVERS TO COMPANY: (A) AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE, OR (B) A PURCHASE ORDER INCORPO WHICH IS DULY APPROVED, TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE, BY CUSTOMER'S CCEPTANCE OF THIS PROPOSAL IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE TERMS CONTA AND COMPANY'S PURCHASING TERMS AND CONDITIONS. ANY ADDITIONAL C IETHER CONTAINED IN CUSTOMER'S FORMS OR OTHERWISE PRESENTED BY C ARE HEREBY REJECTED. TO CREATE A BINDING AGREEMENT, Customer and Company have each caused this heir duly authorized representatives as of date of the last signature below. THE PROPOSAL IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE TERMS CONTAINED TO CREATE A BINDING AGREEMENT, Customer and Company have each caused this heir duly authorized representatives as of date of the last signature below. THE PROPOSAL IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE TERMS CONTAINED TO CREATE A BINDING AGREEMENT, Customer and Company have each caused this heir duly authorized representatives as of date of the last signature below. | A PROPOSAL RATING THIS GOVERNING IN THIS OR DIFFERENT CUSTOMER AT SEPTIMES AT SEPTIMES. |
| AND CUSTO SIGNED BY PROPOSAL, BOARD, AC PROPOSAL TERMS, WH ANY TIME, NTENDING Executed by the Custo | OMER. "ACCEPTANCE" MEANS THAT CUSTOMER DELIVERS TO COMPANY: (A) AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE, OR (B) A PURCHASE ORDER INCORPO WHICH IS DULY APPROVED, TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE, BY CUSTOMER'S CCEPTANCE OF THIS PROPOSAL IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE TERMS CONTA AND COMPANY'S PURCHASING TERMS AND CONDITIONS. ANY ADDITIONAL C IETHER CONTAINED IN CUSTOMER'S FORMS OR OTHERWISE PRESENTED BY C ARE HEREBY REJECTED. TO CREATE A BINDING AGREEMENT, Customer and Company have each caused this heir duly authorized representatives as of date of the last signature below. THE CONTAINED IN CUSTOMER'S TO CREATE A BINDING AGREEMENT, Customer and Company have each caused this heir duly authorized representatives as of date of the last signature below. THE CONTAINED IN COMPANY OF THE PROPERTY | A PROPOSAL RATING THIS GOVERNING INED IN THIS OR DIFFERENT CUSTOMER AT S Proposal to be mals, Inc. |
| AND CUSTOSIGNED BY PROPOSAL, BOARD, ACPROPOSAL ITERMS, WHANY TIME, INTENDING Executed by the Custosis: | OMER. "ACCEPTANCE" MEANS THAT CUSTOMER DELIVERS TO COMPANY: (A) AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE, OR (B) A PURCHASE ORDER INCORPO WHICH IS DULY APPROVED, TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE, BY CUSTOMER'S CCEPTANCE OF THIS PROPOSAL IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE TERMS CONTA AND COMPANY'S PURCHASING TERMS AND CONDITIONS. ANY ADDITIONAL CONTENTS OR OTHERWISE PRESENTED BY CONTAINED IN CUSTOMER'S FORMS OR OTHERWISE PRESENTED BY CONTENTS OF THE PROPERTY OF | A PROPOSAL RATING THIS GOVERNING INED IN THIS OR DIFFERENT CUSTOMER AT S Proposal to be mals, Inc. |

CONTRACT PRICING WORKSHEET For FIRE TRUCKS Only

Delivery Date: Approx 10+ Months

Contract No.:

8200060944

Date Prepared:

10/6/2023





G. Total Purchase Price (D+E+F): \$ 654,300.00

| | | ST | TATE OF 1 | MISSISSIP | PI / NAS | PO ValuePoir | nt | | | |
|--|--|--|--|-------------------|------------------------------------|---------------------|--|-------------|--------|--|
| Buying Agency: | Lafayette County Fire Department | | | | Contractor: | Emergency Equip | ment Professi | onals | | |
| Contact Person: | Chief Wes And | erson | | | Prepared By: | Tucker Kuntz | | | | |
| Phone: | 662-232-2880 | | | | Phone: | 662-280-4729 | | | | |
| Fax: | 662-234-2635 | | | | Faxt | 662-342-7251 | | | | |
| Email: | wanderson@lafayettecoms.com | | | | Email: | tkuntz@eeproinc.com | | | | |
| Product: | Pumper | Description: | Pierce Saber (| Customer Pump | er Job # 3981 | 1 | | | | |
| A. Product | Item List Price | Per Contra | :t: | | | | | | 76 | 9,046.1 |
| B. Additon | al Options/Equ | ipment | | - | | | | | | |
| | Description | | | Cost | Description | | | · | C | ost |
| Final Inspect | ion Trip | | | Included | | | | | | |
| Familiarizatio | on Class After Del | ivery (1 day) | | Included | | | | | | |
| Construction | Photo Reports | | | Included | | | | | | ······································ |
| | | | | | | | | | | • |
| | | | | | | | | ****** | | |
| • | | | • | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | ······································ | ······································ | ······································ | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | ······································ | | | |
| | | | | - | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | A | | | | |
| | | | | | Subtotal From Additional Sheet(s): | | | | | - |
| | | | | | | | | Subtotal B: | | - |
| | | | | <u> </u> | | Line A + Line B | | Subtotal C: | | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, |
| Contract Standard Discount -5.5% Contract Discount | | | | | | nt | | 2.297.54 | | |
| | t Before Any Oth | | /Trade-In | | | | | | | 5.748.63 |
| | antity Ordered: | 1 | | X Subtotal | of A + B + C: | \$ 726,748.63 | = | Subtotal D: | \$ 726 | ,748.63 |
| E. Delivery | | | | | | | | Subtotal E: | \$ 2 | 00.000.00 |
| F. Trade-Ins | / Special Discoun | ts / Other Allo | wances / Freig | ht / Installation | / Miscellanco | us Charges | | | | |
| Description Cost | | | Cost | | Descript | ion | | C | ost | |
| Stock Truck Discount | | \$ (74.448.63) | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | Subtotal F: | | 74448.6 |